

## Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

Supreme Court Briefs

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law

---

2016

### Brief for Catholics for Choice et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Zubik v. Burwell*

Leslie C. Griffin

*University of Nevada, Las Vegas – William S. Boyd School of Law*

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/scotusbriefs>



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [First Amendment Commons](#), [Health Law and Policy Commons](#), and the [Religion Law Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Brief for Catholics for Choice et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Zubik v. Burwell*, No. 14-1418 (U.S. Feb. 17, 2016).

This Supreme Court Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Boyd Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact [youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu](mailto:youngwoo.ban@unlv.edu).

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID A. ZUBIK, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of  
Health and Human Services, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Courts Of Appeals For The Third, Fifth,  
Tenth And District Of Columbia Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CATHOLICS FOR  
CHOICE, CALL TO ACTION, CORPUS, A CRITICAL  
MASS, DIGNITYUSA, THE NATIONAL COALITION  
OF AMERICAN NUNS, NEW WAYS MINISTRY, THE  
QUIXOTE CENTER/CATHOLICS SPEAK OUT, THE  
WOMEN'S ALLIANCE FOR THEOLOGY, ETHICS  
AND RITUAL, AND THE WOMEN'S ORDINATION  
CONFERENCE, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
4505 S. Maryland Parkway  
Box 451003  
Las Vegas, NV 89154-1003  
(702) 895-2071  
leslie.griffin@stanfordalumni.org  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. RFRA REQUIRES THIS COURT TO TAKE ACCOUNT OF THE INTERESTS OF THE EMPLOYEES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS WHO WOULD BE HARMED BY PETITION- ERS' EXEMPTION FROM THE CONTRA- CEPTIVE BENEFIT REQUIREMENT .....	12
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S ACCOMMODATION WAS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO PROTECT ITS COMPELLING INTER- ESTS IN THE REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM OF WOMEN EMPLOYEES OF CATHOLIC INSTITU- TIONS AND THEIR DEPENDENTS .....	18
III. THE CHURCH EXEMPTION DOES NOT PROVIDE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PETITIONERS' COMPLETE EXEMPTION FROM THE CONTRACEPTIVE BENEFIT REQUIREMENT .....	21
IV. INTERPRETING RFRA TO REQUIRE THE PETITIONERS' REQUESTED EXEMPTION WOULD VIOLATE THE RELIGION CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> , No. NOCV2014-751, 2015 WL 9682042 (Mass. Super. Dec. 16, 2015) .....	34
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	11, 28, 30, 31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00251, 2013 WL 360355 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2013) .....	34
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	27
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	8, 11, 12, 28, 31
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	18, 20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	18
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Ind.), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	11, 28
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	13, 21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	10, 27
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	28
<i>Otten v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	32
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	12, 19, 31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	10, 27
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	25
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i), (iii) .....	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	27
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i> ...	8, 9, 12, 21
REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	19, 22
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (Jul. 2, 2013).....	19, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laura Bassett, <i>The Men Behind the War on Women</i> , Huffington Post, Nov. 1, 2011, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/11/01/the-men-behind-the-war-on_n_1069406.html">http:// www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/11/01/the-men- behind-the-war-on_n_1069406.html</a> .....	16
Belden Russonello Strategists, Inc., <i>Catholic Voters and Religious Exemption Policies</i> (Oct. 2014), <a href="https://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/pr/2014/documents/11.17.14NationalCatholicVotersSurvey2014.pdf">https://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/ pr/2014/documents/11.17.14NationalCatholic VotersSurvey2014.pdf</a> .....	7
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of United States Confer- ence of Catholic Bishops et al. in Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191 (filed Jan. 8, 2016) .....	25, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for Petitioners in Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453 & 14-1505 (filed Jan. 4, 2016).....	25, 30
Brief for Petitioners in Nos. 15-35, 15-105, 15- 119 & 15-191 (filed Jan. 4, 2016).....	25, 27, 30
Catholics for Choice, <i>Comments Re: Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Certain Preventive Services under the Affordable Care Act</i> (Jun. 19, 2012), <a href="http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/pr/2012/documents/6.19.2012CatholicsforChoiceComments_CMS-9968-ANPRM.pdf">http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/pr/2012/documents/6.19.2012CatholicsforChoiceComments_CMS-9968-ANPRM.pdf</a> .....	15
Catholics for Choice, <i>Comments Re: NPRM: Cer- tain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act</i> (Apr. 8, 2013), <a href="http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/pr/2013/documents/04.08.2013CatholicsforChoiceComments-CMS-9968-P.pdf">http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/pr/2013/documents/04.08.2013CatholicsforChoiceComments-CMS-9968-P.pdf</a> .....	22
Catholics for Choice, <i>The Facts Tell The Story: Catholics and Choice</i> (2014-2015), <a href="http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/topics/catholicsandchoice/documents/FactsTelltheStory2014.pdf">http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/topics/catholicsandchoice/documents/FactsTelltheStory2014.pdf</a> .....	7
Catholic Health Association of the United States, <i>Catholic Health Care in the United States</i> (Jan. 2016), <a href="https://www.chausa.org/docs/default-source/general-files/cha_mini_profile_2016.pdf?sfvrsn=2">https://www.chausa.org/docs/default-source/general-files/cha_mini_profile_2016.pdf?sfvrsn=2</a> .....	7
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Bishops Open “Religious Lib- erty” Drive</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2011, at A14 .....	24
Leslie C. Griffin, <i>The Catholic Bishops vs. the Contraceptive Mandate</i> , 6 Religions 1411 (2015), <a href="http://www.mdpi.com/2077-1444/6/4/1411">http://www.mdpi.com/2077-1444/6/4/1411</a> .....	16, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States</i> (Oct. 2015), <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html#6a">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html#6a</a> .....	7, 23
Sara Hutchinson, <i>It's A Matter of Conscience</i> , Albany Times Union, Feb. 7, 2012, <a href="http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/op-eds/2012/Itsamatterofconscience.asp">http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/news/op-eds/2012/Itsamatterofconscience.asp</a> .....	24
P.J. Kennedy & Sons, <i>The Official Catholic Directory Anno Domini</i> (2015).....	7, 14, 25, 26
Ray Long et al., <i>Gay Marriage Bill Off to Rough Start</i> , Chicago Tribune, Jan. 3, 2013, at C4 .....	33
John Courtney Murray, <i>The Declaration on Religious Freedom</i> , in <i>Bridging the Sacred and the Secular</i> (J. Leon Hooper ed., 1994).....	5
David-Elijah Nahmod, <i>Assembly Panel Holds Hearing on Religious Workers' Rights</i> , Bay Area Reporter, Jul. 30, 2015, <a href="http://www.ebar.com/news/article.php?sec=news&amp;article=70789">http://www.ebar.com/news/article.php?sec=news&amp;article=70789</a> .....	34
Douglas Nejaime & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 21
Office of the General Counsel, <i>Letter [to HHS] Re: Interim Final Rules on Preventive Services</i> (Aug. 31, 2011), <a href="http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/comments-to-hhs-on-preventive-services-2011-08-2.pdf">http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/comments-to-hhs-on-preventive-services-2011-08-2.pdf</a> .....	24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) (Nos. 13-354, 13-356) ....	17, 27
Second Vatican Council, <i>Declaration on Religious Freedom, in</i> The Documents of Vatican II 675-700 (Walter M. Abbott, S.J. ed., 1966).....	5, 16, 32
Univision, <i>Voice of the People</i> (last visited Feb. 11, 2016), <a href="http://www.univision.com/noticias/la-huella-digital/la-voz-del-pueblo/matrix">http://www.univision.com/noticias/ la-huella-digital/la-voz-del-pueblo/matrix</a> .....	7, 17
